It shall be unlawful for any person to catch fish in the running waters of said lake or in any of the inlets or a gill net. outlets of said lakes, with a gill net.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

Unlawful to catch fish with

CHAPTER 158.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE GENERAL EX-PENSES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE YEARS ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) AND ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY TWO (1882).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated for the payment of the general expenses of the State government for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) and deficiencies of one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880).

Deficiency of

General ap-propriations for 1881 and

First—For executive contingent fund for State purposes and incidental expenses of the Governor's office, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Contingent funds.

Second—For incidental expenses of the Secretary of

State's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Third—For incidental expenses of the State Auditor's office, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fourth—For incidental expenses of the State Treasurer's

office three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350).

Fifth—For incidental expenses and per diem, as allowed by law, of the Attorney General, one thousand dollars (1,000).

Sixth—For incidental expenses of the Insurance Commis-

sioner's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Seventh—For incidental expenses and clerk hire of the Public Examiner, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Eighth—For incidental expenses of the Railroad Commissioner's office, two hundred dollars (\$200).

Ninth—For incidental expenses of the Superintendent of Public Instruction, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Tenth—For (incidental expenses of the State Library, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Supreme court

Eleventh—For incidental expenses of the Supreme Court, five hundred dollars (\$500).

State library.

Twelfth-For the purchase of law books for the State Li-

brary, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Thirteenth—For two hundred (200) copies of volume twenty-eight (28) of Supreme Court Reports, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Clerk hire for governor.

State suits.

ing.

Fourteenth—For clerk hire for the Governor, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Fifteenth—For the purchase of paper for public printing,

three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Sixteenth—For the purchase of stationery for the Legisla-Stationery. ture and State officers, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Seventeenth—For the payment of costs in suits instituted by the Attorney General on behalf of the State, two

hundred dollars (\$200).

Eighteenth-For printing and binding as provided by contract for the five classes of printing, and advertising for the Public printvarious State officers and departments, twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000).

Preparing and indexing laws.

Nineteenth—For preparing and indexing the General and

Special Laws, two hundred dollars (\$200).

Twentieth-For examining and selling State lands, making plats, appraising pine timber and detecting trespass upon State lands, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

For examining and selling lands.

Twenty-first—For selecting indemnity, school, university and other State lands, six thousand dollars (\$6,000), to be ex-Belecting land, pended under the direction of the Governor and Auditor.

Twenty-second—For payment of expenses of requisitions for fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars (\$1,000) payable upon the order of the Governor.

Requisitions.

Board of health.

Twenty-third-For expenses of the State Board of Health.

two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Mileage of treascounty

Twenty-fourth—For the payment of mileage of County Treasurers and express charges for the conveyance of State funds and bonds, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

urers. Rent of argenal

Twenty-fifth—For rent of arsenal and deficiency of one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880), five hundred and ten dollars (\$510).

Capitol.

Binding.

Twenty-sixth-For repairs and furnishing State capitol, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Fuel, water.&c

Twenty-seventh-For fuel and lights, water, ice, &c., for the State capitol, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Twenty-eighth—For rebinding books in the State library, one hundred dollars (\$100).

Board of equalization.

Twenty-ninth-For expenses of the State Board of equalization, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Auditor's clerk hire.

Thirtieth—For extra clerk hire in the State Auditor's office, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Arrest and conviction of horse thieves.

Thirty-first-For payment of claims for arrest and conviction of horse thieves, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Thirty-second—For payment of claims for wolf bounties,

eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Thirty-third—For expenses of sheriffs conveying convicts to the State prison, three thousand five hundred dollars (\$3,-

500).

Thirty-fourth—The fees of Registers and Receivers of United States lands offices for furnishing abstracts of entries of public lands for taxation as provided by section one hundred and eighteen (118) of the General Tax Law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Thirty-fifth—For publishing in newspapers such laws of a general nature as the Secretary of State. State Auditor and Attorney General shall designate, twenty thousand dollars

(\$20,000).

Thirty-sixth—For payment of expenses of hatching and distributing fish, to be expended by the Fish Commissioners in accordance with the act providing for the propagation of food-fishes, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Thirty-seventh—For additional clerk hire in Insurance

Commissioner's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Thirty-eighth—For clerk for paper and stationery department and document room in the Secretary of State's office,

six hundred dollars (\$600).

Thirty-ninth—For payment of deficiency for repairing Capitol, roof, fitting Senate Chamber, etc., in one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880), three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Fortieth—For procuring material and for labor for new roof on center portion and north and south wings of

capitol building, seven thousand dollars (\$7,000).

Forty-first—For payment for reading proof of reports and executive documents, two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250).

Forty-second—For payment of claims of persons who have complied with the act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), providing for a bounty for planting trees, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Forty-third—For compensation of Military Store Keeper, in addition to the amount now allowed by law, four hundred

dollars (\$400).

Forty-fourth—To enable the Governor to pay for the services and expenses of a State Land Agent, rendered at his request, during the years one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880), fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary. Any amount paid for this service to be paid upon the certificate of the Governor only as to the justice of the claim.

Forty-fifth—For compensation to Victor Hjortsberg for compiling and revising the Legislative Manual of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), one hundred and

twenty-five dollars (\$125).

Wolf bounties.

Conveying convicts.

Abstract fees.

Publishing

Fish.

Insurance commissioner's clerk.

Secretary's clerk.

Deficiency repairing capitol.

Capitol.

Reading proof

Tree bounty.

Military store keeper.

State land agent.

Complling and revising Manual. Adjutant gen-eral's clerk.

Forty-sixth—For compensation to clerk of Adjutant General, in lieu of all contingent and other expenses now allowed by law, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Boiler room.

Forty-seventh—For the construction of a new boiler room outside the present capitol building, and repairing the heating apparatus and putting the present boiler room in condition for storing documents, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Administering oaths

Forty-eighth—For administering oaths by the Clerk of the Supreme Court to applicants for pensions, by order of the Adjutant General, two hundred and eighty-four dollars

(\$284) and fifty (50) cents.

That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of the general expenses of the State government for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty two (1882):

General appropriations for 1882.

> First—For executive contingent fund for State purposes and incidental expenses of the Governor's office, three thousand dollars (\$3.000).

Second—For incidental expenses of the Secretary of State's

office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Third—For incidental expenses of the State Auditor's office, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fourth—For incidental expenses of the State Treasurer's

office, three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350).

Fifth—For incidental expenses and per diem, as allowed by law, of the Attorney General, one thousand dollars **(\$1,**000).

Sixth—For clerk hire in the Adjutant General's office,

twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Seventh—For incidental expenses of the Insurance Com-

missioner's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Eighth—For incidental expenses and clerk hire of the Public Examiner, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Ninth-For incidental expenses of the Railroad Commis-

sioner's office, two hundred dollars (\$200.)

Tenth-For incidental expenses of the Superintendent of

Public Instruction, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Eleventh—For incidental expenses of the State Library. three hundred dollars (\$300).

Twelfth—For incidental expenses of the Supreme Court,

five hundred dollars (\$500).

Thirteenth-For the purchase of law books for the State Library, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Fourteenth—For clerk hire for the Governor, twelve hun-. dred dollars (\$1,200).

Paper.

State library.

Governor's clerk hire.

Fifteenth—For the purchase of paper for public printing, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Contingent funds.

Sixteenth-For the purchase of stationery for State officers, Stationery,

one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Seventeenth—For the payment of costs in suit instituted by the Attorney General in behalf of the State, two hundred State suits. dollars (200).

Eighteenth—For printing and binding as may be provided by contract for the five (5) classes of printing and advertising for the several State and officers' departments, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Nineteenth—For examining and selling State lands and making plats and appraising pine timber and detecting trespass on State lands, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Twentieth—For payment of expenses of requisitions for Requisitions. fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars (1,000) payable upon the order of the Governor.

Twenty-first—For expenses of the State Board of Health, Board of

twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

Twenty-second-For payment of mileage of County Treas- Mileage. urers and express charges for the conveyance of State funds and bonds, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Twenty-third—For rent of arsenal, four hundred and forty-

four dollars (\$444).

Twenty-fourth-For repairs and furnishing [of] the State Repairs of Capitol, three thousand dollars (\$3,000) to be expended under direction of the Governor.

Twenty-fifth—For fuel and lights, water, ice and other necessary incidental expenses for the Capitol, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Twenty-sixth—for rebinding books in the State Library, Binding.

one hundred dollars (\$100).

Twenty-sixth and one-half—For expenses of the State Board of Equalization, one thousand five hundred dollars equalization. (\$1,500).

Twenty-seventh—For extra clerk hire in the State Auditor's office, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Twenty-eighth—For additional clerk hire in the Insurance Commissioner's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Twenty-ninth—For clerk for paper and stationery depart- secretary's ment and document room in the Secretary of State's office, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Thirtieth—For payment of claims for arrest and conviction of horse thieves, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Thirty-first—For payment of claims for wolf bounties, wolf bounties.

eight thonsand dollars (\$8,000).

Thirty-second—For payment of expenses of Sheriffs conveying convicts to State prison, three thousand and five hundred dollars (\$3,500).

Thirty-third—For payment of fees of Registers and Receivers of United States land offices for furnishing abstracts Abstract tees. of entries of public lands for taxation, as provided by section

Public print-

State lands.

health.

Fuel, water,&c

Board of

Extra clerk

Claims.

Conveying convicts.

one hundred and eighteen (118) of the general tax law, five

hundred dollars (\$500).

Tree bounty,

Thirty-fourth—For payment of claims of persons who have complied with the act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873) providing for a bounty for planting trees, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Fish.

Thirty-fifth—For payment of expenses of hatching and distributing fish, to be expended by the Fish Commissioners in accordance with the act providing for the propagation of food fishes, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Supreme court

Thirty-sixth—For two hundred copies each of volumes twenty-nine (20) and thirty (30) of Supreme Court Reports, eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Military store keeper, Thirty-seventh — For compensation of Military Store Keeper in addition to the amount now allowed by law, four hundred dollars (\$400).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 159.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of attorney general Section 1. That the salary for the Attorney General for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), and annually thereafter, shall be two thousand and five hundred dollars (\$2500).

SEC. 2. That subdivision five (5) of section ten (10) of chapter seven (7) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words two thousand (2000) and inserting the words twenty-five hundred (2500).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March, 3, 1881.